

No. 14-462

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECTV, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

AMY IMBURGIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal, Second District**

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC., AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
RICHARD B. KATSKEE
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
*U.S. Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

*Counsel for Chamber
of Commerce of the
United States of America*

DEBORAH WHITE
*Retail Litigation
Center, Inc.
1700 North Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 841-2300*

*Counsel for Retail
Litigation Center, Inc.*

LINDA E. KELLY
PATRICK N. FORREST
*Manufacturers' Center
for Legal Action
733 10th Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000*

*Counsel for National
Association of
Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. The Decision Below Impermissibly Discriminates Against Arbitration.....	6
B. The Decision Below Violates The Rule That Contractual Ambiguities Should Be Resolved In Favor Of Arbitration.	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	6, 7, 8
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	7
<i>Doctor’s Assocs. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	6
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	10
<i>Marmet Heath Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam)	7, 8
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	8, 13, 15, 16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	12, 15
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	12, 15
<i>Murphy v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013)	4, 10, 11, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) (per curiam)	16
<i>California v. Sisco</i> , 144 P.2d 785 (Cal. 1943) (per curiam)	10
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	6, 7, 8
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	6, 7
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	7
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	16
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	6, 7
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	6, 7, 8
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	3
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	7

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	10, 11, 16
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	6, 8
